between underlying and statutory results is
provided at the end of this financial review.

Financial Review
Pro forma Consolidated Income
Statement (unaudited)
Compared to the statutory results for 2018,
the unaudited Pro forma Consolidated
Income Statement set out below represents
the continuing pharmaceuticals segment
for both 2018 and 2017, with the 2017
comparatives including an additional 28
weeks of Animalcare Group plc’s results
prior to the reverse acquisition. This has
the impact of increasing 2017 revenue and
underlying EBITDA by £8.3m and £1.8m
respectively as set out in the table (right):

“�We have delivered
growth at a time
of much change
within our business.
We continue to
focus on delivering
sustainable profit
growth and
improved cash
generation”
Chris Brewster
Chief Financial Officer

Animalcare 2018 AR.indd   20 13-May-19   6:48:58 PM

26240    13 May 2019 6:46 pm    Proof 7

21www.animalcaregroup.co.uk Annual Report 2018 Animalcare Group plc

Unaudited Unaudited

Continuing
Operations

2018
£’000

Continuing
Operations –

Post-acquisition
2017

£’000

Animalcare
pre-acquisition

2017
£’000

Total proforma
Continuing
Operations

2017
£’000

Revenue 72,470 62,291 8,267 70,558
Gross Profit 37,339 32,325 4,464 36,789
Operating expenses (37,122) (31,309) (5,753) (37,062)
Operating profit/(loss) 217 1,016 (1,289) (273)
Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 9,588 6,480 199 6,679
Non-underlying items 1,993 2,202 2,867 5,069
Underlying EBITDA 11,798 9,698 1,777 11,475
Net financial expenses (574) (639) (1) (640)
Profit/(loss) before tax (357) 377 (1,290) (913)
Taxation 135 (292) (82) (374)
Net (loss)/profit (222) 85 (1,372) (1,287)
Underlying net profit 7,016 5,175 1,309 6,484
Underlying basic EPS (p) 11.7p – – 10.8p

Revenue
On a proforma basis, the Group delivered revenue growth of 2.7% to £72.5m (2017: £70.6m), split by product category as shown in the
table below:

Unaudited Unaudited

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

% Change at
AER

%
Companion Animals 44,465 41,937 6.0%
Production Animals 22,824 23,680 (3.6%)
Equine and other 5,181 4,941 1.4%
Total 72,470 70,558 2.7%

Companion Animals revenue continues to
be the largest proportion of the Group’s
business, representing 61.4% of total sales,
up from 59.4%. As our existing portfolio
continues to mature and be impacted